Client/Matter No. 10922/192 04 - 18 - 2006				
RECORDATION FOR				
PATENTS				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	Te Tess(es) below.			
Name of conveying Party(ies)/Execution Date:	1 103220891 .rty(ies):			
ANTHONY D. HAMMACK, APRIL 11, 2006 TRACY E. WILLIS, APRIL 11, 2006	Name: VANCE PRODUCTS INCORPORATED, D/B/A COOK UROLOGICAL INCORPORATED			
	ONOEOGIONE MOORI ORMED			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 1100 West Morgan Street			
	City: Spencer			
☐ Yes ☑ No	State: Indiana 5671			
	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 47460			
	Additional name(s) and addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
3. Nature of Conveyance: Execution Date(s): April 11, 2006				
☐ Change of Name	☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Merger	☐ Joint Research Agreement			
☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Other				
4. Application or patent number(s). A. Patent Application No.(s)	ent is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)			
∥ Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u>			
CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312) 321-4200 (312) 321-4299 Fax	Authorized to be charged by credit card. Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 23 1925.			
	 ☑ Enclosed ☑ None required (government interest not affecting title) 			
	8. Payment Information:			
	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card: Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Of Wales	b. Charge fee and/or any Deficiencies to Deposit Account Number: 23-1925 Authorized User Name: Brinks Hofer			
9. Signature:	April 12, 2006			
Signature	Date			
David W. Okey V Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:				

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, Anthony D. Hammack, residing at 3901 Stonegate Drive, Bloomington, IN 47401, and Tracy E. Willis, residing at 4600 N. Brookbank Dr., Bloomington, IN 47404, U.S.A., and having invented the belowdescribed invention, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Vance Products Incorporated, d/b/a Cook Urological Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 1100 West Morgan Street, Spencer, IN, 47460, U.S.A., and its successors and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to "CATHETER WITH SUPERELASTIC RETENTION DEVICE" described , and for which a in U.S. Non-Provisional Application Serial No. declaration was signed on the same day as this assignment (We hereby authorize David W. Okey to enter the serial number when it becomes known) and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or reexamination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and We also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cook the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States. including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Cook to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Cook to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

- 1 -

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook may designate.

We agree that, when requested, We shall, without charge to Cook but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

4/11/06

Anthony D. Hammack

DATED:

STATE OF	?			
) ss.			
COUNTY OF)			
) ,	_			
I Kathan	J-5.10	. A Notary Public	in and for the County and	
State aforesaid, do hereby ce	rtify that Anthony	D Hammack nerson	ally known to me to be the	
same person whose name is s	adscribed to the for	regoing monument, a	ppeared before the this day	
in person and acknowledged		elivered the instrume	ent as his tree and voluntary	
act for the uses and purposes	therein set forth.			
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I hav	e hereunto set my h	and and Notarial Seal, this	
(HYday of Opril, 2006.	,	•		
((1) day 010 pt = 0, 2000.		1		
		1601	\sim \sim	
		Notary Public	-X-2	
		Notary Public	U (
(SEAL)				
		6 2011		
My Commission Expires:	mous	8, 2011		
wiy Commission Expires.		•		
•	ů,			
STATE OF)			
) ss.			
COUNTY OF	Í		•	
) ,	,			
1 1/0/4	1 5 00	A Natore Dublic	in and for the County and	
I, Kathro State aforesaid, do hereby ce	0 X 21 V	, A Notary Fublic	in and for the County and	
State aforesaid, do hereby ce	rtify that Tracky E.	Willis, personally kr	lown to me to be the same	
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in				
person and acknowledged that	at he signed and de	livered the instrumer	nt as his free and voluntary	
act for the uses and purposes IN WITNESS day of Opil, 2006.	WHEREOF I hav	e hereunto set my h	and and Notarial Seal, this	
11 th day of 12006	WILLIAM TIME	o norcanio bei ing n	and the recommendation of the same	
((> day 01 Ofue, 2000.) .		
`		\sim	~	
		bother	(X 2 M	
		Notary Public	7) Y	
(SEAL)		•	U	
(SBI ID)				
Mr. Commission Francisco	_	(
My Commission Expires:	phruaux	8,2011		
	anuary	1		
	- 3	-		
	_			
		•		

RECORDED: 04/12/2006

PATENT REEL: 017784 FRAME: 0543